

KENNETH M. SORENSON
Acting United States Attorney
District of Hawaii

DANA A. BARBATA #9112
Assistant U.S. Attorney
Room 6-100, PJKK Federal Bldg.
300 Ala Moana Boulevard
Honolulu, Hawaii 96850
Telephone: (808) 541-2850
Facsimile: (808) 541-3752
Email: Dana.Barbata@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Defendant
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII

HONOLULU CIVIL BEAT INC.,

Plaintiff,

vs.

FEDERAL BUREAU OF
INVESTIGATION,

Defendant.

CIVIL NO. 23-00216 SASP-WRP

DEFENDANT FEDERAL BUREAU
OF INVESTIGATION'S REPLY IN
SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT [ECF NO.
67]; CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TRIAL DATE:

APRIL 1, 2025

HEARING DATE:

FEBRUARY 20, 2025

DEFENDANT FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION'S REPLY
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT [ECF NO. 67]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....i

I. Introduction.....1

II. The Court Should Afford Deference to the FBI’s Declarations.....3

III. No Reasonably Segregable, Non-Exempt Information Exists5

IV. The FBI Properly Withheld Records Under 5 U.S.C. § 552 (b)(6).....6

V. The FBI Properly Withheld Records under 5 U.S.C. § 552 (b)(7)(A).....6

VI. The FBI Properly Withheld Records Under 5 U.S.C. § 552 (b)(7)(C)8

VII. The FBI Properly Withheld Records Under 5. U.S.C. § 552 (b)(7)(D)11

VIII. The FBI Properly Withheld Records Under 5 U.S.C. § 552 (b)(7)(E)12

IX. The FBI Properly Withheld Records Under 5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3).....13

X. The FBI Properly Withheld Records under 5 U.S.C. 552(b)(5)14

XI. Conclusion15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Am. C.L. Union of N. California v. Fed. Bureau of Investigation</i> , 881 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2018).....	3
<i>Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Washington (“CREW”) v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.</i> , 746 F.3d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	3, 10, 11
<i>Flyers Rts. Educ. Fund, Inc. v. Fed. Aviation Admin.</i> , 71 F.4th 1051 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	5
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 4 F.3d 1227 (3d Cir. 1993)	4
<i>Mead Data Cent., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Air Force</i> , 566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	6
<i>Schaerr v. United States Dep’t of Just.</i> , 69 F.4th 924 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	3, 9
<i>Sussman v. U.S. Marshals Serv.</i> , 494 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	5
<i>Tuffly v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 870 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2017).....	10
<u>Statutes</u>	
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3).....	13
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5).....	14, 15
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6).....	6
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(A).....	6, 7
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(C)	8
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(D).....	11
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(E)	12

31 U.S.C. § 5319.....14
